Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating because of changes in market
interest rates.

As both the company and the group have settled all funding arrangements, the exposure to interest rate risk has reduced
significantly. The table below reflects the equity holders’ exposure to interest rate risk. The construct of the statement of financial
position is monitored on an ongoing basis by management and reported on at the quarterly board meetings. Management
takes a view on the short, medium and long term of the interest rate environment and accordingly makes recommendations to
the board.

Below is the quantitative impact of applying an interest rate shock of 200bps on the effective rate method to the underlying
interest rate. An increase or decrease in the market interest rate would result in the following changes in the profit before tax of
the group:

CONSOLIDATED COMPANY

31 March 2021 30 June 2020 31 March 2021 30 June 2020

R million
200bps

increase
200bps

decrease
200bps

increase
200bps

decrease
200bps

increase
200bps

decrease
200bps

 increase
200bps

 decrease

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 14 (14) 14 (14) 2 (2) 3 (3)
Loans and receivables 13 (13) 22 (22) – – – –
Investment securities – Unit trusts 17 (17) 11 (11) – – – –

47AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Other price risk
Equity risk is the risk of the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating because of changes in market
prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The group currently does not have exposure to other price risk.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge